risk is monitored on an on-going basis to ensure that the exposure is at an acceptable level.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

177ANNUAL REPORT 2025  |

31.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (contd.)

	 Exposure to foreign currency risk

	 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk (other than the functional currency of the Group entities),
based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period are mainly derived from the following:

						   Denominated in USD
							   2025	 2024
							   RM’000	 RM’000
	 Group

	 Balances recognised in the statements of financial position

	 Trade and other receivables				   -	 1,272
	 Cash and bank balances				   1,468	 1,616

						   1,468	 2,888

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
strengthening/weakening of the United States Dollars (“USD”) exchange rates against the Malaysian
Ringgit (“RM”), with all other variables held constant.

						   Group
						   Profit net of tax
							   2025	 2024
							   RM’000	 RM’000

	 USD - Strengthen 5% (2024: 5%)				   56	 109
	 USD - Weaken 5% (2024: 5%)				   (56)	 (109)

(e)	 Market price risk

	 The Group is exposed to market price risk from its operations. The market price of logs, wood processing
products, plantation produce, crude palm oil and palm kernel is determined by the supply, pricing and
demand. These factors can result in fluctuations in the market price.

(f)	 Equity price risk

	 The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification
and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are